### 507110611 02/03/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7157450

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
CARDOMON INTERNATIONAL LIMITED	01/24/2022	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CRYSTAL MOUNTAIN INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
Street Address:	ROOM 610, WINFIELD COMMERCIAL BUILDING 6-8A, PRAT AVENUE
City:	KOWLOON
State/Country:	HONG KONG
Name:	DS SERVICES OF AMERICA, INC.
Street Address:	2300 WINDY RIDGE PKWY
Internal Address:	SUITE 500 N.
City:	ATLANTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30339

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10781093
Application Number:	16986125
Application Number:	16871370
Patent Number:	D882319
Application Number:	29732735

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (703)684-5637

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

 Phone:
 7036845633

 Email:
 jjm@mbv-ip.com

Correspondent Name: JAMES JOSEPH MEREK

Address Line 1: 673 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

**ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:** PA-388

PATENT REEL: 058951 FRAME: 0794

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES J. MEREK
SIGNATURE:	/James J. Merek/
DATE SIGNED:	02/03/2022
Total Attachments: 2	
source=Assignmentsigned#page1.tif	
source=Assignmentsigned#page2.tif	

PATENT

**REEL: 058951 FRAME: 0795** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

CARDOMON INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby assigns, transfers and conveys its entire right title and interest in and to each of the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A attached hereto and all inventions disclosed and/or claimed in each of the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A to the parties identified below in the percentages identified below so that the parties identified below collectively own 100% of each of the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A and all inventions disclosed and/or claimed in each of the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A:

- (a) 50% to DS Services of America, Inc. with principal offices located at 2300Windy Ridge Pkwy, Suite 500 N., Atlanta, Georgia 30339; and,
- (b) 50% to Crystal Mountain International Limited with principal offices located at Room 610, Winfield Commercial Building 6-8A, Prat Avenue, Tsimshatsui, Kowloon, Hong Kong.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, an authorized representative of CARDOMON INTERNATIONAL LIMITED has executed this Assignment as of the date set forth below.

		INTERN		TED
Ву:	W=Ja	•		
7		FRASER		
Title:	Die	ector.		
Date:	-Tani	نادى دەر	າກາລ	

PATENT REEL: 058951 FRAME: 0796

# SCHEDULE A

- 1. U.S. Patent No. 10,781,093;
- 2. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 16/986,125;
- 3. International Application No. PCT/IB2019/056173 and any and all national stage applications of PCT/IB2019/056173 including:
  - (a) European Application No. EP19766093.9;
  - (b) Canadian Application No. CA 3107094;
  - (c) Mexican Application No. MX/a/2021/000923;
  - (d) Israeli Application No. 280325;
  - (e) Russian Application No. 2021104349;
  - (f) Hong Kong Application No. 62021032093.8;
  - (g) Chinese Application No. 201980062123.9;
  - (h) Malaysian Application No. PI2021000263;
  - (i) Japanese Application No. 2021-503839;
  - (j) Australian Application No. 2019309335;
  - (k) Korean Application No. 10-2021-7004860;
  - (1) Brazilian Application No. BR 1120210012915; and,
  - (m) Colombian Application No. NC2021/0002076.
- 4. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 16/871,370;
- International Application No. PCT/IB2021/053920 and any and all national stage applications of PCT/IB2021/053920;
- 6. U.S. Patent No. D882,319; and,
- 7. U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 29/732,735.

PATENT REEL: 058951 FRAME: 0797

**RECORDED: 02/03/2022**